

BEING a by-law to authorize the dissolution of the agreement with the Town of Laurentian Hills and the Town of Deep River for the funding and operation of the 'auto extrication (rescue) unit' later named the North Renfrew Emergency Response Unit.

WHEREAS under the *Municipal Act*, c.25 S.O. 2001, (the Act) s 8 provides the municipality with the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person;

AND WHEREAS the subsection 20(1) of the Act as amended provides that a municipality may enter into an agreement with one or more municipalities or local bodies... to jointly provide, for their joint benefit, any matter which all of them have the power to provide within their own boundaries;

AND WHEREAS the two Towns and the Township did prior to amalgamation in 2000 enter into and provide for the acquisition, funding and operation of an 'auto extrication (rescue) unit', which agreement was amended and updated in 2010;

AND WHEREAS the three municipalities through independent resolutions have agreed that they no longer wish to provide the auto extrication (rescue) service;

AND WHEREAS at its meeting of Saturday, August 29, 2015 the Council of the United Townships of Head, Clara & Maria did resolve to join the other parties to the agreement and jointly dissolve the North Renfrew Emergency Response Unit effective September 1, 2015 through resolution #29/08/15/001;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the United Townships of Head, Clara & Maria does enact as follows:

- 1. THAT by-law #2010-08 is hereby repealed.
- 2. **THAT** this By-law shall come into effect on the day of passage.

READ a 1" time short and passed this 11" day of September 2015.	
JIM GIBSON, MAYOR	MELINDA REITH, CLERK

i di e a a thi i